



KANSAS

AUGUST 1, 2023

10th Circuit Amicus Brief:
VoteAmerica, Inc. v. Schwab

FGA

No. 23-3100

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

VOTEAMERICA, INC. and, VOTER PARTICIPATION CENTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SCOTT SCHWAB, in his official capacity as Kansas Secretary of State;
KRIS KOBACH, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the
State of Kansas; and STEPHEN M. HOWE, in his official capacity as
District Attorney of Johnson County,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Kansas
Honorable Kathryn H. Vratil, District Judge
District Court Case No. 2:21-CV-02253-KHV

**BRIEF OF THE FOUNDATION FOR GOVERNMENT
ACCOUNTABILITY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Stewart L. Whitson
**THE FOUNDATION FOR
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY**

15275 Collier Blvd., Ste. 201
Naples, FL 34119
(239) 244-8808
stewart@theFGA.org

August 1, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The District Court Erred In Asserting a Pre-Filled Absentee Ballot Application is Expressive Conduct Subject to First Amendment Speech or Conduct Protections | 7 |
| II. The District Court Erred in Asserting A Pre-Filled Absentee Ballot Application is Expressive Conduct Subject to First Amendment Association Protections | 12 |
| III. Kansas Has a Legitimate and Rationally Related Interest in Ensuring its Election Process is Secure, Orderly, and Efficient..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)..... | 6, 18 |
| <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)..... | 6, 18 |
| <i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10 th Cir. 2013)..... | 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)..... | 4, 12 |
| <i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (2020)..... | 4, 13 |
| <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... | 6, 18 |
| <i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 802 (E.D. Mich. 2019)..... | 18 |
| <i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y. of State’s Office</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9 th Cir. 2016)..... | 13 |
| <i>Knox v. Brnovich</i> , 907 F.3d 1167 (2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>Lichtenstein v. Hargett</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 742 (2020)..... | 5, 10, 13 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Lichtenstein v. Hargett</i> , 2021 WL 5826246 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 7, 2021)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Marchioro v. Chaney</i> , 442 U.S. 191 (1979)..... | 18 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... | 12 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... | 4, 12 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Save Palisade Fruitlands v. Todd</i> , 279 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2022)..... | 3, 5, 17 |
| <i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)..... | 2, 8 |
| <i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... | 19 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... | 2, 8 |
| <i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... | 7 |
| <i>VoteAmerica v. Raffensperger</i> , 609 F.Supp.3d 1341 (N.D. Ga. 2022)..... | 11, 19 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>VoteAmerica v. Schwab</i> , No. 21-2253-KHV, 2023 WL 3251009 (D. Kan. May 4, 2023)(unpublished)..... | 3, 4, 7, 12, 13 |
| <i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade</i> , 488 Fed. Appx. 890 (5th Cir. 2012)..... | 5, 13 |
| <i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... | 10 |

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

| | |
|---|-------|
| 26 Okl. Stat. § 14-101.1(A)(5)..... | 6, 19 |
| Ga. Code. Ann. § 21-2-381(a)(1)(C)(ii)..... | 6, 19 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1122(κ)(2)..... | 2, 20 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-230.2(e)(2)..... | 6, 19 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-6-202(c)(3)..... | 6, 19 |

Other Materials

| | |
|---|----|
| Chris Williams, “ <i>Unsolicited voter registration letters confuse Kentucky voters</i> ,” WHAS11.com, (Sept. 11, 2020), https://www.whas11.com/article/news/politics/kentucky-voters-unsolicited-registration-letters-confusion/417-11b93b48-7382-4f8a-93d4-c7dcd0323da7 | 15 |
| Dan Cohen, <i>Johnson County Trying to Ease Voter Confusion Over Extra Mail-in Applications</i> , KSHB.com, (Aug. 28, 2020), https://www.kshb.com/news/election-2020/johnson-county-trying-to-ease-voter-confusion-over-extra-mail-in-applications | 15 |

Pam Fessler, “*A Big Vote Registration Push Reaches Millions – But Divides Elections Officials*,” National Public Radio, (Feb. 13, 2020), <https://www.npr.org/2020/02/13/805694260/a-big-vote-registration-push-reaches-millions-but-divides-elections-officials>.....15

The Kansas City Star Editorial Board, *Kansas Voters Have Been Inundated with Mail Ballot Applications. Here’s What to Do*, (October 2, 2020), <https://www.kansascity.com/article246167140.html>.....14, 15, 16
